South Central District Office 500 N. Hendricks Hutchinson, KS 67504-0769



phone: 620-663-3361 fax: 620-663-1804 <u>www.ksdot.org</u>

Julie Lorenz, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

IMMEDIATE RELEASE

April 15, 2022

For more information: Tim Potter

620-860-7389; mobile: 620-727-2278; Tim.Potter@ks.gov

Update on Newton I-135 ramp closures as part of patching project

The ramp from eastbound U.S. 50 to northbound I-135, on the south side of Newton, will be closed again for continued patching part of next week.

Here is the new timeline: The ramp, which has been closed this week, will reopen around 7 p.m. Friday, April 15. It will be closed again from around 7 a.m. Monday, April 18, until around Wednesday night, April 20, or Thursday morning, April 21.

After that ramp reopens, the ramp from eastbound U.S. 50 to southbound I-135 will be closed for patching. It is expected to reopen around 7 p.m. Friday, April 22, then reclose the week of April 25.

The work is part of a continuing ramp-pavement patching project on U.S. 50/I-135 interchanges on the south and north sides of Newton. The Kansas Department of Transportation project also involves patching on I-135 ramps at First Street and Broadway in Newton.

The project is expected to end around late July. During the work, ramps may be closed for up to five days at a time, including overnight and limited weekends. Only one ramp will be closed at a time. A single lane closure may be needed on sections of I-135 and U.S. 50. Motorists will be directed to drive at reduced speeds.

KDOT will continue to provide updates on when each ramp will close as the project progresses.

Vogts-Parga Construction, of Newton, is the primary contractor for the \$1,179,492 project.

The map below shows the approximate location of next week's work, marked in red.



###

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request.

For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Communications Division,

700 SW Harrison St., 2nd Fl West, Topeka, KS 66603-3754 or phone 785-296-3585 (Voice)/Hearing Impaired – 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

